STAFF REPORT

Planning Commission Meeting: December 22, 2025

Application:

Location:

Owner/Applicant:

RZ25-0018: Request for a rezoning from the C-O (Office) District
to the C-1 (Neighborhood Center) District and a
preliminary site development plan for Solomon’s
Porch Assisted Living

16560 Indian Creek Parkway

Mark Boek; Prime Property Options LLC

Engineer: Mark Huggins; Payne & Brockway
Staff Contact: Taylor Vande Velde; Planner Il
Site Area: 2.74 acres Proposed Use: Assisted Living, Skilled
Nursing, Continuing Care
Retirement Facilities
Building Area: 19,772 sq.ft. Plat: Platted
Existing Zoning: C-O (Office) Proposed Zoning:  C-1 (Neighborhood Center)
Lots: 1 Tracts: 1
Plan Olathe . . .
Land Use Category Existing Use Existing Zoning
. Mixed-Density Residential .
Site Neighborhood Vacant C-0 (Office)
Mixed-Density Residential
North Neighborhood Apartments R-3
Mixed-Density Residential , . .
South Neighborhood Office/Single-Family C-O & R-1
Mixed-Density Residential , :
East Neighborhood Single-Family R-1
Mixed-Density Residential , . ,
West Neighborhood Office/Medical Offices C-0&C-2
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1. Introduction

The applicant is requesting a rezoning from the C-O (Office) District to the C-1 (Neighborhood
Center) District with a preliminary site development plan for an Assisted Living Facility. The
approximately 2.74-acre property is located at 16560 Indian Creek Parkway, northeast of N.
Mur-Len Road and W. Indian Creek Parkway. The applicant also has an associated replat
application (FP25-0040), which will go before the Planning Commission following the rezoning
request.

The applicant is proposing a small-scale assisted living facility that will provide 24/7 care in a
home-like setting for individuals with Alzheimer's. Solomon’s Porch Assisted Living is
requesting a rezoning to construct two (2) buildings in two (2) phases. Each building will be
one story and 9,886.4 square feet in size, with 16 bedrooms. Most of the property will remain
open space, with the addition of stormwater management, landscaping, and resident
amenities, such as a future koi pond and walking paths. The applicant’s anticipated
construction timeline for the first phase is Spring 2026.
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Aerial map with subject property outlined in yellow
2. History

The property was zoned to the C-O (Office) District in 1987, and the original office
development (PR-32-00) was approved for Indian Creek Office Park in 2000. The property
was later platted in 2003, and the existing buildings were constructed between 1987 and 2003.
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In 2008, a revised preliminary plan (PR-08-040) for this specific lot approved several additional
office buildings for a total of 28,326 square feet and 91 parking spaces. These plans were
never constructed, and the site remains vacant except for an accessory shed structure in the
northwest corner of the lot.

3. Existing Conditions

The property is undeveloped with several trees that were installed between the office buildings
to the west. An existing shed was constructed in 2002 and was used for various storage uses.
The property naturally slopes towards the southeast property line, where the proposed
stormwater is located.

View of the site looking southeast.

4. Zoning Standards

a. Land Use — Uses allowed in the C-1 District include a variety of low-intensity commercial
uses that are typically located adjacent to residential and serve the surrounding
neighborhoods. To ensure compatibility of land uses adjacent to residential, Staff is
recommending that the following land use be restricted on the property.
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a.

C.

Staff collaborated with the applicant on this list, and the applicant is amenable to restricting
the following uses on the subject property:

a. Any Distance Restricted Business as listed in Olathe Municipal Code Chapter 5.43

Building Height — Building height in the C-1 District is restricted to 30 feet and 2 stories
tall. The applicant is proposing two (2), 21-foot-tall buildings that meet building height
standards and provide a similar height to the surrounding single-family homes.

Setbacks — Setback requirements in the C-1 District require buildings to be setback at
least 20 feet from the front property line and 7 'z feet from the side and rear property lines.
The buildings are setback from the adjacent residential areas between 44 — 54 feet from
the north property line and 110 — 126 feet from the east property line, greatly exceeding
setback requirements. Parking must be set back 10 feet from property lines, which the
property meets on the north side, and has joint parking and access with the adjoining
property owners to the west and south.

Open Space — The C-1 District also requires a minimum of 20% open space, which the
property exceeds by providing 62% (1.70 acres) open space.

5. Development Standards

a.

Access/Streets — The property is part of the Indian Creek Office Park, which has shared
access within the parking lot that feeds out to W. Indian Creek Parkway and N. Mur-Len
Road. A signalized intersection southwest of the site has an existing southbound turn lane
on N. Mur-Len Rd and east and westbound turn lanes on N. Indian Creek Parkway, and
no additional roadway improvements are required with this development.

Parking — The Assisted Living use requires a minimum parking ratio of 1 stall per dwelling
unit for elderly housing, which requires 32 parking spaces. The project offers 40 parking
spaces, including four (4) ADA spaces primarily for staff and visitors.

Landscaping/Screening — Perimeter landscaping is required on the north, east, and
south, providing a mix of shrubs, deciduous, ornamental, and evergreen trees. The
applicant is preserving most of the existing evergreen trees on site, and adjacent
properties have existing trees that count towards the minimum landscaping requirements
for buffering. This site has several utility and drainage constraints that make it challenging
to provide a solid wall or berm along the east property line; however, the applicant is
proposing a fence with robust landscaping that provides sufficient landscaping for the
proposed use. Parking lot and building foundation landscaping will be provided in
accordance with UDO requirements.

Tree Preservation — The existing site is preserving eight (8) of the nine (9) existing mature
trees along the west property line. A cedar tree will be removed to avoid potential
disruption of utilities and replaced with two (2) additional shade trees within the parking lot
islands.

Stormwater/Detention — Currently, stormwater generally flows east into an existing storm
sewer system, and this drainage pattern will remain the same after construction. The
project will construct a new wet detention basin in the southeast corner of the site to help
manage stormwater for both the proposed development and the existing runoff.
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With the new basin in place, stormwater will be collected and slowly released into the
existing storm sewer near the east property line.

f. Public Utilities — The site is located within the City of Olathe water and sewer service
areas. There are existing sanitary sewer mains that run along the east and north property
lines, and an existing water main along the west side of the property, which will be
realigned to serve a newly relocated fire hydrant. This waterline easement is being
vacated and re-dedicated with the associated final plat (FP25-0040) following the rezoning
application.

g. Phasing — The project will be constructed in two (2) phases, beginning with the
southernmost building (9,886.4 square feet), consisting of 16 assisted living units, office
space, and communal living areas. The first phase will also construct landscaping, the
sidewalk connection, fencing, and stormwater management. The second phase will
consist of an identical building footprint and layout to the first building, with additional
parking. The timing of the second phase is unknown at this time.

6. Site Design Standards

The property is subject to the Site Design Category 3 based on the Mixed Use Residential
Neighborhood designation in the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map and proposed C-1
District zoning. The following is a summary of the applicable site design requirements:

a. Landscape Options — Site Design Category 3 offers two (2) options for landscape
buffers adjacent to arterial roads or any noncommercial or nonindustrial zoning district:
a 40-foot planted buffer with no fence or wall or a 15-foot buffer with a fence or wall. The
applicant is utilizing the 40-foot planted buffer on the east property line, with landscaping
to meet these requirements.

b. Parking Pod Size — The maximum number of parking stalls allowed in one parking pod
is 160. The proposed development provides includes 40 parking stalls with multiple
landscape islands to break up the parking and blend with the existing parking lot,
meeting this UDO requirement.

c. Pedestrian _Connectivity — Enhanced pedestrian connections are required to
encourage pedestrian use and integrate with surrounding land uses. The development
provides a cross-property connection to the south, connecting to the existing sidewalk
network leading to Indian Creek Parkway.

d. Drainage Feature — Open drainage and detention areas visible to the public must be
incorporated into the design of the site as an attractive amenity or focal point. While the
proposed dry detention basin is located out of view from the street in the rear of the
development, the applicant incorporated this area into the site landscaping to soften the
appearance.

7. Building Design Standards

The buildings are subject to the Vertically Attached Building category of UDO Section
18.15.020.G.5. The western fagcade of each building is considered a Primary Fagade, while
the north, east, and west are considered Secondary Facades. The following table lists the
applicable design requirements and proposed design elements:
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Design Requirements

Building Design Proposed Design

Standard
. All common building entries must be defined by being
ZlelinG (SR covered by a projection from the fagade or by being

recessed.

The entrances for the assisted living buildings are defined by
pitched overhead canopies.

Facade Articulation Horizontal articulation is required every 50 feet across
the length of primary facades. Vertical articulation of at
least two feet in height is also required every 50 feet
across the length of primary fagades.

Horizontal articulation is provided through facade offsets and
projections across all primary and secondary facades,
exceeding UDO requirements.

Vertical articulation is provided through variation of roof
form, with gable and shed roofs of varying height alternated
throughout.

Glass A minimum of 20% glass is required on primary facades,
and a minimum of 10% glass is required on secondary
facades.

All buildings meet minimum glass requirements.

Both buildings will be primarily finished with Class 1 stone, stucco, and glass with Class 3
Hardie Siding accents to match the existing office buildings, while providing a residential
design. At this time, the proposed colors of the buildings will be a mixture of beige, brown, and
green. The buildings also feature various decorative wood gable trusses at the entrances and
pitched roofs.

Vertically attached buildings require a minimum of 70% Class 1 and Class 2 materials on
primary facades, and a minimum of 50% Class 1 and Class 2 materials on secondary facades.
The western primary fagade provides 72% Class 1 stone and stucco materials and 7% Class
3 Hardie Siding meeting UDO requirements. The Secondary Facades (north, east, and south)
provide a range of 59 — 76% Class 1 and 2 materials, exceeding UDO requirements.

8. Public Notification and Neighborhood Meeting

The applicant mailed the required certified public notification letters to surrounding properties
within 200 feet and posted public notice signs on the property per UDO requirements.

A Neighborhood Meeting was also held in accordance with the UDO held on November 20,
2025 with 3 residents in attendance. Questions posed by the residents include, but are not
limited to, drainage and stormwater concerns, project timeline, and operations for the facility.
The applicant’s responses to these questions are included in the meeting packet.

Staff have not received additional correspondence regarding the project.
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9. UDO Rezoning Criteria

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject
property as a Mixed-Density Residential Neighborhood, intended to support moderately
dense housing options such as duplexes, townhomes, and apartments. Although the C-1
district does not directly align with this designation, staff supports the requested rezoning to
C-1 as it allows neighborhood-scale commercial uses adjacent to residential areas while
maintaining a low-intensity residential character.

The proposed zoning request meets the following policy elements of the Comprehensive

Plan:

HN-1.3: Reduce Impacts from Redevelopment. Design infill and redevelopment
to avoid negative impacts and ensure compatibility and appropriate transitions
between land uses.

HN-1.4: Minimize Spill-over Impacts to Residents. Protect the character and
livability of established residential neighborhoods by minimizing spill-over impacts
from adjacent commercial areas and incremental expansion of business activities
into residential.

HN-2.1: Full Range of Housing Choices. Encourage residential development
that supports the full range of housing needs in the community by ensuring that a
variety of housing types, prices and styles are created and maintained in the
community.

HN-2.5: Senior Housing. Address the housing needs of an aging population.
Provide neighborhoods with a variety of housing styles and prices that meet the
particular needs of seniors and enable residents to “age in place.”

The application was reviewed against the UDO criteria for considering rezoning
applications listed in UDO Section 18.40.090.G as detailed below.

A. The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other
adopted planning policies.

The subject property is designated as Mixed-Density Residential Neighborhoods on
the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map, but has been zoned Office since 1987. The
proposed development is consistent with several PlanOlathe policies, including land
use and housing goals that support compatible infill development while responding to
the needs of an aging population.

In addition, the Olathe 2040 Strategic Plan and the Community for All Ages program
identify strategies that align with the proposal, including promoting a mix of housing
types for seniors and fostering a sense of belonging. The proposed assisted living
facility is appropriately scaled and compatible with the surrounding uses, making it a
suitable infill development for this site.

B. The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to: land use,
zoning, density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height,
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structural mass, siting, open space and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and
industrial).

The surrounding area includes a wide variety of uses and densities, from single-family,
small apartments, and several offices and commercial uses. These buildings range in
style, materials, and height; however, they are all below three stories tall and feature a
traditional residential design, including siding, brick, and stone with a mixture of roof
designs.

The buildings within the Indian Creek Office Park are one-story buildings with white
and beige siding, stone, and dark trim, which the proposed development incorporates.

The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed
use would be in harmony with such zoning districts and uses.

The general area around the intersections of N. Mur-Len Rd and Indian Creek Parkway
has an array of zoning districts offering different residential densities from R-1 to RP-4
and commercial and retail uses from C-O to C-2. The proposed development will retain
the commercial zoning along N. Murl-Len while allowing for a low-intensity residential
use to transition to the adjacent residential uses.

The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under
the applicable zoning district requlations.

The existing site is zoned to the C-O (Office) District, which does not permit senior
housing. The proposed rezoning to the C-1 District permits uses such as assisted living
facilities, the same office uses, limited retail, and other small-scale commercial activity.
The proposed uses would be similar to what’s already permitted and were approved in
the 2008 preliminary plans. Staff recommends a few use restrictions to ensure
compatibility with adjacent residential uses.

E. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned.

The property was zoned to the C-O Office District in 1987 and has remained vacant
since the preliminary plans were approved in 2003. This site does not have direct access
or visibility from public streets, which makes it less suitable for new offices and
commercial businesses. The lot also requires several other development steps, such as
replatting, utility easement vacation, and stormwater management, which may limit
development potential for small-scale commercial users.

F. The extent to which approval of the application would detrimentally affect nearby

properties.

As noted in the neighborhood meeting, there have been stormwater issues in the area.
This development would help manage stormwater runoff flowing to and from the site to
improve conditions in the immediately surrounding area. The proposed use and zoning
district would allow for less intense uses and greatly reduce the maximum height from
the current C-O zoning district, which allows for a maximum of 3-stories or 40 feet tall.
The development will also retain more open space than previously approved and
currently permitted on the site, providing a suitable transition to the adjacent single-
family homes.
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G. The extent to which development under the proposed district would

substantially harm the value of nearby properties.

The proposed development is not anticipated to have any detrimental impact on the
value of surrounding properties. The proposal reduces the intensity of potential uses and
height of buildings in the existing zoning district.

H. The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or

safety of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present
parking problems in the vicinity of the property.

This proposed use will not cause any adverse effect on traffic and safety of the road
network as the previously approved preliminary plan for this lot anticipated more vehicle
traffic than the proposed development would. Additionally, the adjacent roads and
intersections have existing turn lanes and a traffic light. The development also meets
minimum parking requirements, and parking problems for this lot or within the Indian
Creek Office Park are not anticipated.

The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution,
noise pollution or other environmental harm.

The development will follow all regulations and codes pertaining to stormwater, air
quality, noise, and other impacts on the environment. The applicant is maintaining over
60% of the existing open space with a significant reduction in impervious surfaces from
the previously approved plan.

J. The economic impact of the proposed use on the community.

The senior living facility will increase the property taxes generated on the property in
addition to providing employment opportunities and memory care for families within the
immediate neighborhoods.

The gain, if any, to the public health, safety and welfare due to denial of the
application as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as
a result of denial of the application.

There is no gain or detriment to the public health, safety, or welfare if the application
were denied. If the application were denied, the property would allow office and retail-
related uses.

10. Staff Recommendation

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ25-0018, Solomon’s Porch Assisted Living, for the

following reasons:

1. The proposed development complies with the policies and goals of the
PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan.

2. The requested zoning meets the Unified Development Ordinance criteria for
considering zoning applications.
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B. Staff recommends approval of the rezoning to the C-1 District with the following
stipulations:

1. The following uses are prohibited:
a) Any Distance Restricted Business as listed in Olathe Municipal Code
Chapter 5.43

C. Staff recommends approval of the preliminary site development plan with the
following stipulations:

1. The details of the proposed fence location and materials will be provided with
the Final Site Development Plan.

2. The required pedestrian connection to Lot 3A to the south must be constructed
with Phase | of the project.



Statement of Purpose for Rezoning Application

This rezoning request seeks approval to rezone the property at 16560 Indian Creek Parkway
from O to C-1 to allow the development of two high-quality residential care homes for seniors.
These homes will provide a level of personalized care and attention that exceeds what is
typically available in large-scale institutional facilities. The proposed residences are designed to
operate in a home-like setting, fostering comfort, dignity, and a sense of belonging for aging
residents.

The subject property is ideally positioned within a transitional zone that includes single-family
residential homes to the east, multi-family housing to the north, and professional office uses to
the west and south. This mix of surrounding land uses supports the integration of senior
housing into the neighborhood fabric, aligning with city planning goals for context-sensitive
development. The proposed use complements the area’s character while addressing the
growing need for small-scale, high-quality senior care options within the community.

Thank you for your consideration,

Mark Boek

Managing Member
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el LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE CALCULATIONS

~
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SITE PLANTING NOTES

1. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OFFICE OF
‘THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS RELEVANT TO
‘THE SEQUENCING OF WORK. REPORT ANY ISSUES IN SITE CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION THAT MAY
EFFECT THE PLANTING LAYOUT TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE EXISTING TURF, THATCH,
GROUNDCOVER, PLANTS, OR WEEDS.

FINISHED GRADE 2. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICE NECESSARY TO
FURNISH AND INSTALL PLANTINGS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
TILLTOP6TOF SOl 3. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.
'ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE CONSIDERED IF SPECIFIED PLANT
MATERIALS CANNOT BE OBTAINED. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE PLANT
LIST AS DEEMED NECESSARY.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO STAKE ALL PLANT MATERIAL (TREE AND SHRUB) LOCATIONS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR PRE-INSTALLATION
CONFERENCE AND FINAL APPROVAL OF STAKING. ADJUST PLANT LOCATIONS ONLY AS NECESSARY TO
AVOID SITE CONFLICTS.

5. REFER TO CIVIL PLAN FOR UTILITY ROUTINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE
WORK. IDENTIFY EXACT UTILITY LOCATIONS BY CONTACTING UTILITY LOCATOR SERVI(
CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE HE MAY CAUSE TO UTILITIES,

6. PROTECT AND SAVE THE EXISTING PLANT MATERIALS SHOWN ON PLANS UNLESS NOTED TO BE
REMOVED.

e GO
T

=11

El
[ENE

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 6" OF QUALITY TOPSOIL AT ALL PLANTING AREAS. GRADE
SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR SOD THICKNESS. FINISH GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR. REMOVE ALL SOIL WITHIN PLANTING AREAS TO A DEPTH OF 30° AND MODIFY PER
SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES THIS SHEET. REMOVE ANY CONCRETE/ RUBBISH ENCOUNTERED DURING

soiL.

SECTION VIEW CONCTRUCTION Kansas Code Plans LLC.
2627 N Beacon Hill Ct
8. WHEN CLAY SOIL IS ENCOUNTERED IN THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE LAWN OR THE INSTALLATION OF Wichita, KS 67220
THE PLANT MATERIAL IT SHALL BE IMPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD TRADE PRACTICE. T 316.393.8576

KansasCodePlan:

9. BACKFILL FOR PLANT EXCAVATIONS TO BE CLEAN NATURAL SOIL, EXCAVATED FROM PLANTING PITS
MIXED WITH COMPOST AND WELL-ROTTED MANURE AT A RATIO OF THREE (3) PARTS SOIL TO ONE (1)
PART COMPOST AND WELL-ROTTED MANURE.

NOTES:
1- SEE PLANTING SOIL SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

10. FERTILIZE ALL PLANTS WITH MILORGANITE FERTILIZER AS DIRECTED BY INSTRUCTIONS ON
FERTILIZER.

URBAN TREE FOUNDATION © 2014

11. CULTIVATE GROUND COVER PLANTING BEDS TO DEPTH OF 12", TILL COMPOST AND WELL-ROTTED
MANURE INTO THE PLANTING BED AT THE APPROXIMATE RATIO OF ONE (1) PART COMPOST/MANURE TO
‘THREE (3) PARTS SOIL.

1 EXISTING SOIL - MINOR MODIFICATION

3

12, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROW THE DRYING ACTION OF THE SUN AND WIND
AFTER BEIN: HILE BEING TRANSPORTED, AND WHILE AWAITING PLANTING. BALLS OF PLANTS
WHICH CANNOT B PLANTED IMMEDIATELY SHALL BE. PROTECTED FROM DRYING ACTION BY COVERING
THEM WITH MOIST MULCH. PERIODICALLY, APPLY WATER TO MULCH-COVERED BALLS TO KEEP MOIST.

13. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BACKFILL CAREFULLY PLACED AROUND BASE AND SIDES OF
BALL TO TWO-THIRDS (2/3) DEPTH OF BALL, THEN THOROUGHLY SOAKED WITH WATER TO ALLOW
SETTLEMENT. ALL WIRE, BURLAP FASTENERS AND LOOSE BURLAP AROUND BASE OF TRUNK SHALL BE
REMOVED AT THIS TIME. REMAINDER OF PIT SHALL THEN BE BACKFILLED, ALLOWING FOR DEPTH OF
MULCH, SAUCER AND SETTLEMENT OF BACKFILL. BACKFILL SHALL THEN BE THOROUGHLY WATERED
ONCE AGANN.

14. AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETED, REPAIR INJURIES TO ALL PLANTS AS REQUIRED. LIMIT AMOUNT OF
PRUNING TO A MINIMUM NECESSARY TO REMOVE DEAD OR INJURED TWIGS AND BRANCHES. PRUNE IN
SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO CHANGE NATURAL HABIT OR SHAPE OF PLANT. MAKE CUTS FLUSH,
LEAVING NO STUBS. CENTRAL LEADERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED.

P R o e o o e o o et VIS S SN \
A A NGNS R NN
(N N NN U W AN NN ~

.

e
N e NN A
S S 15. PLANT GROUND COVER/ANNUALS/PERENNIALS WITHIN ONE FOOT (1) OF TRUNK OF TREES OR
SHRUBS PLANTED WITHIN AREA. PLANTING ARRANGEMENT SHALL BE TRIANGULAR, WITH PROPER
ON-GENTER SPACING BETWEEN PLANTS

16. PLANTING BEDS ARE TO BE FREE OF WEEDS AND GRASS. DO NOT INSTALL WEED BARRIER IN
PLANTING AREAS.
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PREVAILING WIND. 1 17. MULCH SHALL BE DOUBLE SHREADED HARDWOOD MULCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
{ REMOVE NURSERY STAKE IF s saLL b oF PLACE 3 TO 4" IN ALL PLANTING BEDS LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SAPLE OF MULCH
CENTRAL LEADER NEEDS TO BE GUALITY PRESCRIBED IN FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
STRAIGHTENED OR HELD ERECT,
ITIS ACCEPTABLE TO ATTACH A CROWN OBSERVATIONS

F
3 8 BAMBOO POLE 10 THE AND ROOT OBSERVATIONS 18, PERMANENT IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED FOR A PORTION OF THE SITE: SEE IRRIGATION

SOLOMON'S PORCH
ASSISTED LIVING

X MO0 PO IO DETAILS AND (©) CENTRAL LEADER. (SEE GROWN OBSERVATIONS DETALL) CONGEPT PLAN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WATER, WATERING DEVICES AND LABOR
SPECIFICATIONS. REEDED 0 IRRIGATE PLANT MATERIALS LOATED I AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM
(2) ORIGINAL SLOPE SHOULD PASS THROUGH THE POINT WHERE COVERAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ENOUGH WATER TO MAINTAIN THE PLANT'S HEALTHY
32" LONG NON-ABRASIVE 2- SEE SPECIFICATIONS THE TRUNK BASE MEETS SUBSTRATE/SOIL CONDITION UNTIL PROJECT GOMPLETION AND OWNER TAKES POSSESSION.
RUBBER TIES. FOR FURTHER
REQURENENTS RELATED (B) PRIOR TOMULOHNG,LIGHTLY TANP SOl AOURD TH 00T 1. REMOVE ALL RUBSISH, EQUIPNENT AND MATERIAL AND LEAVE THE AREA N ANEAT, CLEAN
TO THIS DETAL. BALLINGLFTSTO BRACE TREE. DO NOT OVER COMPACT CONDITION EACH DAY. MAINTAIN PAVED AREAS UTILIZED FOR HAULING EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS BY
OTHER TRADES IN A CLEAN AND UNOBSTRUCTED CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. REMOVE SOIL OR DIRT
~ THEPLANTING HOLE HASSEEN BAGKFILED, POUR THAT ACCUMULATED DURING OR AS A RESULT OF PLANTING OPERATIONS EACH DAY AND AT THE
THREE (3") TWO INCH LODGE WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO
PLAN VIEW % POLE STAKES. INSTALL rallpaerdnt COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS.
HEPROXMATELY 2 AVAY 4"LAYER OF MULCH. NO MORE THAN 1" OF MULCH ON TOP OF
ROM THE EDGE OF ROOT BALL. (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MULCH) 20. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE
ROOT BALL STAKE LOGATION IMMEDIATELY ANY PLANTS NOT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION AT THAT TIME AT NO EXPENSE
HALL NOT (5) oRiGINAL GRADE TO THE OWNER.
INTERFERE WITH
H PERVANENT BRANCHES (®) sorromor Roor eaLL ReSTS ON EXSTNG O 21, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE TREE STAKES AND ALL DEAD WOOD ON TREES ONE YEAR
B) RECOVPACTE! 'AFTER PROVISIONALIFINAL ACCEPTANCE.
RUNK CALIPER SHALL MEET ANS 260 CURRENT EDITION FOR
@ 22, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 2 YEAR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR NATIVE GRASS, 0
ROOT BALL SIZE
BIO-SWALE, WET MESIC PRAIRIE MIX, AND WILDFLOWER PLANTINGS, TO ESTABLISH PLANTING AREAS. ° PRINTS ISSUED
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NOTE: TREES THAT NATURALY GROW WITH CENTRAL

| LEADERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IF CENTRAL
LEADER IS PRUNED, DAMAGED OR DOES NOT EXIST.

PRUNE ALL DAMAGED TWIGS
AFTER PLANTING.

RUBBER HOSE LOOP. AT
CCROOK OF LOWEST

16 GA. GALV. SOLID WIRE- 16 GA. GALV. SOLID WIRE- ity

LEAVE SOME SLACK IN LINES FOR LEAVE SOME SLACK IN LINES FOR s,a‘a\_ﬁ 5 f-. Y,

TREE MOVEMENT TREE MOVEMENT PE £
SR NGRS

WHITE SAFETY FLAG WHITE SAFETY FLAG & ST

E =E

2'x2'x8' STAKE KEEP STAKE H

:;UE“E"EP‘#EVEL souror PLANTING BED

4" OF MULCH MATERIAL - SEE SPEC.'S MULCH MATERIAL - SEE SPEC.'S MULCH LAYER

COMPLETELY REMOVE COMPLETELY REMOVE RYERSON STEEL LANDSCAPE EDGING gy = P

TWINE/ BURLAP/ WIRE TWINE/ BURLAP/ WIRE (3/16"4") INSTALL WITH PROVIDED i

BASKET FROM ROOT BALL BASKET FROM ROOT BALL

PREPARED BACKFILL - SEE
SPEC.'S - TAMP AND SOAK
BACKFILL AFTER PLANTING.

NOTE: INSTALL TREE SO TOP
OF ROOT BALL IS SLIGHTLY
HIGHER THAN ADJACENT
GRADE.

NOTE: DO NOT CUT CENTRAL
LEADER OR PRUNE NEW CANDLES.

SINGLE LEADER ONLY

RUBBER HOSE LOOP. AT
CCROOK OF LOWEST
BRANCH

PREPARED BACKFILL - SEE
SPEC.'S - TAMP AND SOAK
BACKFILL AFTER PLANTING.

NOTE: INSTALL TREE SO TOP
OF ROOT BALL IS SLIGHTLY
HIGHER THAN ADJACENT

2'x2'x8' STAKE KEEP STAKE
PLUMB, LEVEL & OUT OF

STAKES

ﬁ TURF AREA

6" MINIMUM TOPSOIL DEPTH

— 12" MINIMUM TOPSOIL DEPTH
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TREE PRESERVATION NOTES

1. PRESERVATION AREA DEFINITION- TREE PRESERVATION AREAS (TPA) SHALL INCLUDE ALL EXISTING
TREES AND VEGETATION DESIGNATED FOR PRESERVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH OLATHE UDO
18.30.240. THESE AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM GRADING, EXCAVATION, AND COMPACTION.

2. MINIMUM PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT- A MINIMUM OF 20% OF THE SITE'S CONTIGUOUS EXISTING
TREE CANOPY SHALL BE PRESERVED IN A SINGLE OF CONNECTED BLOCK. PRESERVATION SHALL BE
MEASURED AS CANOPY COVERAGE AREA RELATIVE TO THE TOTAL SITE AREA.

3. CONSTRUCTION PROTECTION MEASURES- PROTECTIVE FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY
LAND DISTURBANCE AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL FINAL ACCETANCE OF THE PROJECT. FENCING
SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE DRIPLINE OR OUTER LIMIT OF THE TREE PRESERVATION AREA, WHICHEVER
IS GREATER.

4. PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES- NO GRADING, TRENCHING, STORAGE OF MATERIALS, PARKING OF VEHICLES,
OR DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS SHALL OCCUR WITHIN DESIGNATED TREE PRESERVATION AREAS.

5. REQUIRED SIGNAGE- SIGNAGE READING "TREE PRESERVATION AREA- DO NOT ENTER" SHALL BE
POSTED AT 50' INTERVALS ALONG ALL SIDES OF THE PROTECTION ZONE.

6. ENFORCEMENT- "ANY DAMAGE OR UNAUTHORIZED REMOVAL OF PRESERVED TREES SHALL REQUIRE
MITIGATION PER OLATHE UDO 18.30.240(E), INCLUDING REPLACEMENT TREES OR ADDITIONAL CANOPY
AREA AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY LANDSCAPE ADIMINSTRATOR

7. LIMITS OF DISTURBAMCE- ALL LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) ARE SHOWN AND SHALL BE
FIELD-STAKED PRIOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING. NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL OCCUR
OUTSID THE APPROTED LOD.

8 ROOT ZONE PROTECTION- WHERE PRESERVATION AREAS ARE ADJACENT TO GRADING, ROOT
PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED CLEANLY UNDER SUPERVISION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR
ARBORIST.

9. INSPECTION REQUIREMENT- TREE PROTECTION FENCING AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND

APPROVED BY THE CITY LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING OR BUILDING
PERMIT.

ZONING

“THE SITE WILL BE REZONED AS C1, VERTICAL RESIDENTIAL

TREE PRESERVATION CALCULATIONS

J/zcuafmw assesuT

TREE SCHEDULE

Tree ID | CEDAR | 8 DBH (in) | FAIR |

TREE PRESERVATION PLAN

0 20 40 60 feet
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NOTES:

NO EXISTING SIGNIFICANT TREES IDENTIFIED ON THE TREE SURVEY
WILL BE REMOVED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FRIVATE

INFRASTRUCTURE.

THE EXISTING TREES WERE DETERMINED TO BE B INCHES OR GREATER
IN CALIPER AS MEASURED AT 4-1/2 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND.

HOWEVER, BASED ON THE SITES

REQUIRED PLANTINGS, WE BELIEVE

THAT WE HAVE MEANT THE MITIGATION FOR THE REMOVED TREES.
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Developed By:

Payne & Brackway Engineers, P.A
P.

ox 12
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Solomon’s Porch Neighborhood Meeting 11/20/25
case #RZ25-0018

Date: 11/20/2025
Location: Pioneer Trail Middle School
15100 W 127th St
Olathe, KS 66062
Attendees:
Mark Boek — Owner Representative
Kathy Boek — Owner Representative
Mark Huggins — Civil Engineer — Payne & Brockway
Lonnie Craig — Neighbor
Claudia Mitchell — Neighbor
Stefanie (Claudia’s Daughter)
Time: 6:30pm

Welcome
Introduction
Location
Project overview
Reason for building
Family member with Alzheimers
The growing need and lack of beds.
Ideal location
Great access for families with loved ones needing care
Easy access to housing for caregivers
Site Plan
Landscape Plan
Building details to benefit residents.
The Real purpose for the home: For residents not to just exist, but to thrive
Methods of care
Interaction with community and youth

Questions and Answers

Resolved?
Question or Comment Response of Applicant Y/N

We hope to break ground in March, then
Stefanie - Claudia Mitchell's daughter - 9 months of construction and 1 month to
Assuming you get approval for rezoning, | get licensed. Open either the end of next
what is your timeline? year or the first of 2027 Y




Claudia Mitchel -The main concern of the
neighbors is the drainage. Previous to
construction there was no drainage
problem, due to it being farmland.
They've had more runoff as there has
been more construction. At the time of
construction of Ramsgate and first office
buildings on MurLen, they had terrible
drainage runoff problems. That's when
retention pond was installed. They're
concerned that if there is more building
there will be more drainage problems.

Mark Huggins, civil engineer from Payne
& Brockway, explained that city will
require us to maintain the level of runoff.
He explained that most of the runoff
from the commercial area currently runs
into the detention basin.

Claudia Mitchell - She's all in favor of the
project. Other than worrying about the
drainage, she's all for it, and neighbors
she's talked to have said nothing negative
about it.

Mark Huggins, civil engineer from Payne
& Brockway - Used site plan drawing to
give further details regarding the current
drainage of Ramsgate Apartments and
how all our water will be directed into
the detention basin. He explained how
basins are designed so little water stays
in the basin.

Claudia Mitchell - When are you going to
start taking reservations?

We can start a list.

Stefanie - Claudia Mitchell's daughter - If
we have questions is there a way to get
in touch with you?

Gave card and facebook page to follow
progress.

Meeting Adjourned: 6:57pm




Solomon's Porch Sign-in Sheet case #RZ25-0018
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